

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1139

ROBERT BEELER POWER,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RACHEL DAY
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0068535

PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 174114

ANNA-LIISA NIXON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 26283

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT I..... 7

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. POWER’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE AND THE EXISTING LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 AND ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AS THEY CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE. 7

A. The circuit court erred in denying Mr. Power’s claim that Florida’s lethal injection statute violates Article II, Section 3 and Article I, Section 17 of the Florida Constitution and the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution. 8

B. The circuit court erred in denying Mr. Power’s claim that Florida’s lethal injection procedures are unconstitutional. 10

ARGUMENT II..... 17

MR. POWER IS EXEMPT FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE HE SUFFERS FROM SUCH SEVERE MENTAL

ILLNESS THAT DEATH CAN NEVER BE AN APPROPRIATE PUNISHMENT. 17

A. The circuit court erred in finding Mr. Power’s claim procedurally barred. ... 18

B. The circuit court erred in denying Mr. Power’s claim that he is exempt from execution because he suffers from such severe mental illness that the death penalty can never be an appropriate punishment. 21

ARGUMENT III 31

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. POWER’S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM DOES NOT SATISFY THE PROMISE OF *FURMAN v. GEORGIA*. 31

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arango v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986)	42
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , Docket No. 07-5439	12
<i>Borland v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	42
<i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 774 N.E. 2d 495 (Ind. 2002).....	26
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	43
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	15
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	passim
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	42
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....	11
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)	15
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13, 23
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 1398 (Fla. June 29, 2006)	43
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	8, 10

<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	13
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	11
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	11
Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	13
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	7, 11
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	10
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	42
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7
<i>Power v. Florida</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1863 (1993).....	2
<i>Power v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1996)	1
<i>Power v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	4, 20, 36
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	13
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	42
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	32
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988).....	42
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	10, 32, 33
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	32

<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 55 (Fla. Jan. 24, 2008).....	11
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006).....	43
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	42
<i>State v. Huggins</i> , 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001).....	42
<i>State v. Ketterer</i> , 855 N.E. 2d 48 (Ohio 2006)	26
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 748 N.E. 2d 11 (Ohio 2001)	26
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	41
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	27
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	33
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	13, 22
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	43
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	13, 22
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	42

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act.....	8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 922.105	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Resolution 122A	17, 19, 22
--	------------

American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report, September 17, 2006.....	passim
American Bar Association, Recommendation (adopted August 1983)	22
American Bar Association, Recommendation (adopted February 1989)	22
American Bar Association, Report with Recommendations No. 107 (adopted February 1997)	22
Guideline 10.7(A)(2), American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Capital Cases	36
RULES	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.811(d).....	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(a)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 17	5, 7, 8, 12
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3	5, 7, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	5, 8
